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2013-14 Stanford Schedule 
Day	 Date	 Opponent	 Site	 Time	 TV

Sat.	 Nov. 2	 Seattle Pacific (exhibition)	 Stanford, CA	 2 p.m.	 -

Fri.		 Nov. 8	 Bucknell	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET	

Mon.	 Nov. 11	 BYU	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPN2	

Thu. 	 Nov. 14	 Northwestern	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Sun.	 Nov. 17	 at Denver	 Denver, CO	 11 a.m.	 ROOT		

Thu.	 Nov. 21	 Texas Southern (1)	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Mon.	 Nov. 25	 Houston (2)	 Brooklyn, NY	 6:30 p.m.	 ESPN2	

Tue.		 Nov. 26	 Pittsburgh/Texas Tech (2)	 Brooklyn, NY	 4 or 6 p.m.	 ESPNU/ESPN3

Sun.	 Dec. 1	 South Dakota State (1)	 Stanford, CA	 5 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Dec. 14	 UC Davis	 Stanford, CA	 5 p.m.	 P12NET	

Wed.	 Dec. 18	 at Connecticut 	 Hartford, CT	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.		 Dec. 21	 Michigan (3)	 Brooklyn, NY	 5 p.m.	 FS1		

Sun.	 Dec. 29	 Cal Poly	 Stanford, CA	 4 p.m.	 P12NET

Thu.	 Jan. 2	 * California	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 FS1

Thu.	 Jan. 9	 * at Oregon State	 Corvallis, OR	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Sun.	 Jan. 12	 * at Oregon	 Eugene, OR	 2 p.m.	 FS1

Wed.	 Jan. 15	 * Washington State	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Jan. 18	 * Washington	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Thu.	 Jan. 23	 * at UCLA	 Los Angeles, CA	 8 p.m.	 P12NET

Sun.	 Jan. 26	 * at USC	 Los Angeles, CA	 2 p.m.	 P12NET

Wed.	 Jan. 29	 * Arizona	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.	 Feb. 1	 * Arizona State	 Stanford, CA	 1 p.m.	 P12NET

Wed.	 Feb. 5	 * at California	 Berkeley, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Wed.	 Feb. 12	 * at Washington  	 Seattle, WA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.		 Feb. 15	 * at Washington State	 Pullman, WA	 4 p.m.	 P12NET

Thu.	 Feb. 20	 * USC	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Feb. 22	 * UCLA	 Stanford, CA	 3 or 6 p.m.	 ESPN or ESPN2

Wed.	 Feb. 26	 * at Arizona State	 Tempe, AZ	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU

Sun.	 March 2	 * at Arizona	 Tucson, AZ	 5 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Wed.	 March 5	 * Colorado	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.	 March 8	 * Utah	 Stanford, CA	 11:30 a.m.	 P12NET 

Wed.-Sat.	 March 12-15	 Pac-12 Tournament	 Las Vegas, NV	 -	 -

All Times Pacific 
* Pac-12 game   Home games in BOLD 

(1) Progressive Legends Classic at campus sites – Stanford, CA 
(2) Progressive Legends Classic – Brooklyn, NY 
(3) Brooklyn Hoops Holiday Invitational – Brooklyn, NY 
(4) Pac-12 Tournament – Las Vegas, NV
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Numerical Roster
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown (Last School)
0	 Schuyler Rimmer	 C	 6-10	 255	 Fr.	 Orlando, FL (Boone HS)
1	 Christian Sanders	 G	 6-4	 185	 So.	 Houston, TX (St. Thomas HS)
2	 Aaron Bright	 G	 5-11	 175	 Sr.	 Bellevue, WA (Bellevue HS)
3	 Malcolm Allen	 G	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, NV (Centennial HS)
4	 Stefan Nastic	 C	 6-11	 245	 Jr.*	 Thornhill, Ontario, Canada (Thornhill Secondary School)
5	 Chasson Randle	 G	 6-2	 185	 Jr.	 Rock Island, IL (Rock Island HS)
10	 Robbie Lemons	 G	 6-3	 205	 Sr.	 Carmichael, CA (Sacramento Country Day HS)
11 	 Andy Brown	 F	 6-7	 215	 Sr.*	 Yorba Linda, CA (Mater Dei HS)
14	 Jack Ryan	 G/F	 6-8	 210	 So.*	 Glenview, IL (Glenbrook South HS)
15	 Marcus Allen	 G	 6-3	 190	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, NV (Centennial HS)
20	 Wade Morgan	 G	 6-1	 175	 Jr.	 South Orange, NJ (Delbarton School)
21	 Anthony Brown	 G/F	 6-6	 215	 Jr.*	 Fountain Valley, CA (Ocean View HS)
24	 Josh Huestis	 F	 6-7	 230	 Sr.	 Great Falls, MT (C.M. Russell HS)
25	 Rosco Allen	 F	 6-9	 220	 So.	 Budapest, Hungary (Bishop Gorman HS – Las Vegas, NV)
30	 Grant Verhoeven	 C	 6-9	 245	 So.	 Hanford, CA (Central Valley Christian HS)
31	 Scott Woods	 F	 6-9	 210	 Fr.	 Simi Valley, CA (Royal HS)
33	 Dwight Powell	 F	 6-10	 240	 Sr.	 Toronto, Ontario, Canada (IMG Academy)
40	 John Gage	 F/C	 6-10	 225	 Sr.	 Vashon Island, WA (Vashon Island HS)
44	 Elliott Bullock	 F/C	 6-10	 235	 Jr.*	 Salt Lake City, UT (Olympus HS)

Alphabetical Roster
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown (Last School)
3	 Malcolm Allen	 G	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, NV (Centennial HS)
15	 Marcus Allen	 G	 6-3	 190	 Fr.	 Las Vegas, NV (Centennial HS)
25	 Rosco Allen	 F	 6-9	 220	 So.	 Budapest, Hungary (Bishop Gorman HS – Las Vegas, NV)
2	 Aaron Bright	 G	 5-11	 175	 Sr.	 Bellevue, WA (Bellevue HS)
11 	 Andy Brown	 F	 6-7	 215	 Sr.*	 Yorba Linda, CA (Mater Dei HS)
21	 Anthony Brown	 G/F	 6-6	 215	 Jr.*	 Fountain Valley, CA (Ocean View HS)
44	 Elliott Bullock	 F/C	 6-10	 235	 Jr.*	 Salt Lake City, UT (Olympus HS)
40	 John Gage	 F/C	 6-10	 225	 Sr.	 Vashon Island, WA (Vashon Island HS)
24	 Josh Huestis	 F	 6-7	 230	 Sr.	 Great Falls, MT (C.M. Russell HS)
10	 Robbie Lemons	 G	 6-3	 205	 Sr.	 Carmichael, CA (Sacramento Country Day HS)
20	 Wade Morgan	 G	 6-1	 175	 Jr.	 South Orange, NJ (Delbarton School)
4	 Stefan Nastic	 C	 6-11	 245	 Jr.*	 Thornhill, Ontario, Canada (Thornhill Secondary School)
33	 Dwight Powell	 F	 6-10	 240	 Sr.	 Toronto, Ontario, Canada (IMG Academy)
5	 Chasson Randle	 G	 6-2	 185	 Jr.	 Rock Island, IL (Rock Island HS)
0	 Schuyler Rimmer	 C	 6-10	 255	 Fr.	 Orlando, FL (Boone HS)
14	 Jack Ryan	 G/F	 6-8	 210	 So.*	 Glenview, IL (Glenbrook South HS)
1	 Christian Sanders	 G	 6-4	 185	 So.	 Houston, TX (St. Thomas HS)
30	 Grant Verhoeven	 C	 6-9	 245	 So.	 Hanford, CA (Central Valley Christian HS)
31	 Scott Woods	 F	 6-9	 210	 Fr.	 Simi Valley, CA (Royal HS)
* has used redshirt season

Front Row: Sports Performance Coach Juan Pablo Reggiardo, Director of External Relations/Student-Services Frederick Alexander, Anthony Brown, Andy Brown, Aaron Bright, 
Josh Huestis, Dwight Powell, John Gage, Robbie Lemons, Stefan Nastic, Video/Recruiting Assistant Mike Paleos, Athletic Trainer Tomoo Yamada. Back Row: Head Coach Johnny 
Dawkins, Assistant Coach Mike Schrage, Wade Morgan, Malcolm Allen, Jack Ryan, Scott Woods, Grant Verhoeven, Elliott Bullock, Rosco Allen, Schuyler Rimmer, Christian Sand-
ers, Marcus Allen, Chasson Randle, Assistant Coach Tim O’Toole, Assistant Coach Charles Payne, Asst. A.D./Director of Operations Jeff LaMere.

Pronunciation Guide
Elliott Bullock.............Bull-ock
Josh Huestis..............Hue-stiss
Stefan Nastic.............Stef-in Nas-tich
Chasson Randle........Chase-in
Schuyler Rimmer.......Sky-lar
Mike Schrage............Sh-raw-gee
Grant Verhoeven........Vur-who-ven

2013-14 Stanford Schedule 
Day	 Date	 Opponent	 Site	 Time	 TV

Sat.	 Nov. 2	 Seattle Pacific (exhibition)	 Stanford, CA	 2 p.m.	 -

Fri.		 Nov. 8	 Bucknell	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET	

Mon.	 Nov. 11	 BYU	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPN2	

Thu. 	 Nov. 14	 Northwestern	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Sun.	 Nov. 17	 at Denver	 Denver, CO	 11 a.m.	 ROOT		

Thu.	 Nov. 21	 Texas Southern (1)	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Mon.	 Nov. 25	 Houston (2)	 Brooklyn, NY	 6:30 p.m.	 ESPN2	

Tue.		 Nov. 26	 Pittsburgh/Texas Tech (2)	 Brooklyn, NY	 4 or 6 p.m.	 ESPNU/ESPN3

Sun.	 Dec. 1	 South Dakota State (1)	 Stanford, CA	 5 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Dec. 14	 UC Davis	 Stanford, CA	 5 p.m.	 P12NET	

Wed.	 Dec. 18	 at Connecticut 	 Hartford, CT	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.		 Dec. 21	 Michigan (3)	 Brooklyn, NY	 5 p.m.	 FS1		

Sun.	 Dec. 29	 Cal Poly	 Stanford, CA	 4 p.m.	 P12NET

Thu.	 Jan. 2	 * California	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 FS1

Thu.	 Jan. 9	 * at Oregon State	 Corvallis, OR	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Sun.	 Jan. 12	 * at Oregon	 Eugene, OR	 2 p.m.	 FS1

Wed.	 Jan. 15	 * Washington State	 Stanford, CA	 7 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Jan. 18	 * Washington	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Thu.	 Jan. 23	 * at UCLA	 Los Angeles, CA	 8 p.m.	 P12NET

Sun.	 Jan. 26	 * at USC	 Los Angeles, CA	 2 p.m.	 P12NET

Wed.	 Jan. 29	 * Arizona	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.	 Feb. 1	 * Arizona State	 Stanford, CA	 1 p.m.	 P12NET

Wed.	 Feb. 5	 * at California	 Berkeley, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Wed.	 Feb. 12	 * at Washington  	 Seattle, WA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.		 Feb. 15	 * at Washington State	 Pullman, WA	 4 p.m.	 P12NET

Thu.	 Feb. 20	 * USC	 Stanford, CA	 8 p.m.	 P12NET

Sat.	 Feb. 22	 * UCLA	 Stanford, CA	 3 or 6 p.m.	 ESPN or ESPN2

Wed.	 Feb. 26	 * at Arizona State	 Tempe, AZ	 8 p.m.	 ESPNU

Sun.	 March 2	 * at Arizona	 Tucson, AZ	 5 p.m.	 ESPNU	

Wed.	 March 5	 * Colorado	 Stanford, CA	 6 p.m.	 ESPN2

Sat.	 March 8	 * Utah	 Stanford, CA	 11:30 a.m.	 P12NET 

Wed.-Sat.	 March 12-15	 Pac-12 Tournament	 Las Vegas, NV	 -	 -

All Times Pacific 
* Pac-12 game   Home games in BOLD 

(1) Progressive Legends Classic at campus sites – Stanford, CA 
(2) Progressive Legends Classic – Brooklyn, NY 
(3) Brooklyn Hoops Holiday Invitational – Brooklyn, NY 
(4) Pac-12 Tournament – Las Vegas, NV

Coaching Staff
Head Coach: Johnny Dawkins 
(Duke, 1986) – 6th year

Assistant Coach: Tim O’Toole
(Fairfield, 1987) – 1st year

Assistant Coach: Charles Payne 
(Florida International, 1989) – 6th year

Assistant Coach: Mike Schrage 
(Indiana, 1998) – 6th year

Asst. A.D./Dir. of Operations: Jeff LaMere 
(Duke, 1994) – 6th year

Dir. of External Relations/Student-Services: 
Frederick Alexander 
(Stanford, 2005) – 5th year

Sports Performance Coach: 
Juan Pablo Reggiardo 
(Arizona, 1998) – 3rd year

Athletic Trainer: Tomoo Yamada 
(Bridgewater State, 1998) – 12th year

Video/Recruiting Assistant: Mike Paleos 
(Virginia Tech, 2010) – 2nd year 

Intern: Nick Lagios 
(Colorado, 2012) – 1st year	
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Stanford Athletic Communications
Phone: (650) 723-4418   
FAX: (650) 725-2957   

Credentials
All requests for working press, photo and broadcast credentials for Stanford’s home 
games should be made in writing on company letterhead to Brian Risso, Director of 
Athletic Communications, via e-mail (brisso@stanford.edu), fax (650-725-2957) or 
phone (650-723-4418) at least 48 hours prior to the event. All credentials will be left at 
the media will call window at the northwest entrance of Maples Pavilion. Only media 
who cover Stanford on a regular basis will be considered for season credentials. Single-
game credentials will be issued on a priority basis to daily newspapers, originating radio 
and television stations, national weekly or monthly publications, electronic media outlets 
and local and regional television crews. 

Photo Credentials/Regulations
Photo credentials will be issued to photographers on assignment from accredited 
newsgathering organizations. Freelance photographers not on assignment will not be 
considered for photo credentials. All requests must be made at least 24 hours prior to 
each game. Photographers are not allowed in front or behind team benches and must 
shoot from the baseline. Flash photography is not permitted.

Media Seating Area
Media seating is assigned in the upper press area, located on the second level of the 
east side of Maples Pavilion. The upper press area is equipped with phone lines and 
wireless Internet access. A user name and password will be provided to credentialed 
members of the media on game day.

Online Credentialing Policy
Credentials for online media services will only be issued to those outlets that are a part 
of national newsgathering organizations, reach a broad audience, produce original con-
tent and employ full-time journalists. Any exceptions must be approved by the Stanford 
Athletics Communications Office.

Parking
Limited parking space is available in the lot adjacent to Maples Pavilion or Parking 
Structure 7, located under the Knight Management Center across the street. The 
Maples Pavilion Lot and a portion of Parking Structure 7 will be restricted to Stan-
ford Basketball parking passes only. Additional parking is available at the Varsity Lot 
adjacent to Sunken Diamond. A limited number of parking passes are available for 
members of the media, and outlets covering Stanford Athletics will have first priority. 
University parking permits are not required on weekends or after 4 p.m. on weekdays. 
Please plan on arriving early to secure a parking spot.

Postgame Interviews
Approximately 10 minutes after each home game, head coach Johnny Dawkins and 
requested players will be available for a press conference in the media workroom, 
which is on the floor level at the south end of Maples Pavilion. There will also be an 
opportunity for one-on-one interviews if requested. Postgame interview requests for 
visiting head coach and/or players should be coordinated through the school’s media 
relations department.

Scouts
According to Pac-12 regulations, NBA scouts must purchase tickets for Stanford men’s 
basketball games. Please contact the Stanford Athletics Ticket Office at (650) 723-
1021 to purchase tickets.

Weekly Press Conferences
Head coach Johnny Dawkins will hold a weekly press conference in the media 
workroom at Maples Pavilion beginning in January. Please contact Director of Athletic 
Communications Brian Risso to confirm dates and times. Select players will also be 
available at the press conference. If Stanford holds a teleconference, the phone number 
is (650) 723-2400.

Ben Blevins
Assistant Director

303-681-4538

bblevins@stanford.edu

Regina 
Verlengiere
Assistant Director

(650) 723-0996

rverleng@stanford.edu

Brian Risso
Director of 
Communications
(MBSK Contact)

(650) 736-9044
brisso@stanford.edu	

Alan George
Assistant Director

(650) 725-2959

ageorge2@stanford.edu

Phil Cheung
Webmaster/Developer

(650) 725-3911

phcheung@stanford.edu

Khari Jones
Director of Multimedia

650-810-6148

kharij@stanford.edu	

Aaron Juarez
Assistant Director

(650) 725-7277

arjuarez@stanford.edu

Brett Moore
Assistant Director

309-212-6367

bmoore@stanford.edu	

kurt1@stanford.edu
	

Kurt Svoboda
Senior Assistant 
Athletic Director 

(650) 721-1989)

David Kiefer
Assistant Director

(650) 736-7921

dkiefer@stanford.edu

Arrillaga Family Sports Center  641 E. Campus Drive  
Stanford, CA  94305-6150

Greg Marsh
Assistant Director

(650) 736-7635

gbmarsh@stanford.edu

mailto:ageorge2@stanford.edu
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Cardinal Sports LLC, Stanford Athletics’ exclusive 
multimedia and marketing partner, announced in May 
of 2011 San Francisco’s KNBR-1050 AM will serve as 
the flagship radio partner for Stanford men’s basketball 
and football broadcasts.

KNBR-1050 AM, a Cumulus-owned station, will 
carry all Cardinal men’s basketball, football and a 
predetermined number of “Inside Stanford Sports” 
coaches’ shows as part of a multi-year agreement with 
the Cardinal Sports Network. Cardinal Sports LLC, 
the locally based entity of collegiate multimedia rights 
leader Learfield Sports, manages all aspects of the 
broadcasts, as well as the Cardinal Sports Network.

“KNBR 1050 is proud to once again partner with 
Stanford University as the flagship radio station of 
Stanford basketball and football,” said Lee Hammer, 
Operations Manager-Cumulus-San Francisco and 
KNBR-1050 AM.

“The addition of Stanford sports to our other broad-
cast partners including the San Francisco Giants, San 
Francisco 49ers and Golden State Warriors reinforces 
KNBR as The Sports Leader in the Bay Area.”

In addition to Stanford, Learfield Sports manages 
multimedia rights for more than 50 collegiate institu-
tions and associations including fellow Pac-12 institu-
tions Oregon State and Colorado. The company also 
titles the Learfield Sports Directors’ Cup with NACDA 
and USA Today and manages marketing partnerships 
for the Black Coaches & Administrators (BCA). For 
more information about the company, its history and 
complete collegiate portfolio, visit learfieldsports.com.

Scott Reiss
Radio Play-by-Play

Scott Reiss enters his first season as the team’s play-by-play announcer. 
Reiss, who is also Stanford’s play-by-play voice for football broadcasts, has served 

the last five years as anchor/reporter at Comcast SportsNet Bay Area, hosting San 
Francisco Giants, Oakland A’s and San Jose Sharks pregame and postgame shows 
while also covering Stanford sports on a regular basis and handling play-by-play duties 
for Pac-12 and West Coast Conference games. Reiss has also hosted sports talk radio 
at 95.7 FM “The Game,” including “Bay Area Gameday,” a weekly college football and 

basketball show. 
Reiss’ experience nationally includes an eight-year stint with ESPN, where he anchored several shows includ-

ing SportsCenter, College Football Live and College Gamenight and handled play-by-play for ESPN Radio college 
football and ESPN-TV college basketball.  He also hosted College Gameday on ESPN Radio. 

A 1993 graduate of Stanford, Reiss was the play-by-play broadcaster for Cardinal football, men’s basketball 
and baseball games on KZSU 90.1 FM from 1992-94.

John Platz
Radio Color Analyst

John Platz, a reserve guard on the Stanford men’s basketball team from 1982-84, 
begins his 25th season as a member of the broadcast team, having served as both play-
by-by voice (3 seasons) and color analyst (21 seasons) on Cardinal basketball broadcasts 
dating back to 1989.

Platz also serves as the sideline reporter for football radio broadcasts, and has hosted 
the “Inside Stanford Sports with Johnny Dawkins” in-season coach’s radio show. 

Platz was the radio play-by-play voice of the NCAA champion Stanford baseball team 
during the 1988 and 1989 seasons, and has also served as a fill-in Stanford football play-by-play announcer at 
various times since 1993. A native of San Marino, Calif., Platz is the only announcer to have broadcast a Stanford 
game at each of the men’s basketball NCAA Final Four, baseball’s College World Series and a BCS football bowl 
game.

Platz has also written feature stories chronicling memorable moments in Stanford sports history for the depart-
ment’s official athletics website, www.gostanford.com. His late grandfather was a member of the 1920 U.S. 
Olympic track team which competed in Antwerp, Belgium.

A 1984 Phi Beta Kappa graduate of Stanford with a degree in economics, Platz earned J.D. (law) and M.B.A. 
degrees at Stanford in 1989. In addition to his duties on Stanford’s radio teams, he is currently Senior Counsel at 
Cisco Systems.

Fans are reminded to visit www.gostanford.
com for enhanced hoops coverage from 
The Cardinal Channel, the exclusive video 
network of Stanford Athletics. Among the 
featured content from The Cardinal 
Channel: live postgame recaps, game 

highlights and original docu-series. The Cardinal Channel 
boasts a wide-ranging mix of editors, videographers, 
filmmakers and man-on-the-street interviewers, but the one 
common theme is obvious: creativity.

The Radio Home of Stanford Basketball

Inside Stanford Sports
Inside Stanford Sports returns for another year in 2013-14, with four episodes airing during the regular 

season featuring head coach Johnny Dawkins, along with selected players and special guests. Inside Stanford 
Sports is broadcast from Gordon Biersch Restaurant, located at 640 Emerson Street in downtown Palo Alto. 

Fans can tune in to KNBR 1050 AM or listen live at www.gostanford.com. Fans are welcomed to call in and 
submit questions for Coach Dawkins and the players. Check back to www.gostanford.com for updates to the 
schedule.

The Cardinal Channel

Stanford 
Basketball

@stanfordbball

http://www.gostanford.com
http://www.gostanford.com

